

Freedom of Information Request: Our Reference CTMUHB_478_21

You asked:

- 1. How many patients that were admitted to the hospitals had received at least one covid-19 vaccine, for each of the months below, for this year (2021).**

Please see the information provided below for the date period 01/01/2021 – 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
360	1835	3632	4244	4801	5230	5358	4821	5269	5329	3266	TBC

Please note the following:

- Distinct patients.
- Patients may have been admitted again different months.
- Patients may belong to a different University Health Board (UHB) area.
- Includes >0 doses.
- Patients may still be admitted.
- Admittance for any cause.

- 2. How many patients that were admitted to the hospitals had NOT vaccinated against covid-19, for each of the months below, for this year (2021).**

Please see the information provided below for the date period 01/01/2021 – 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
4646	3379	3238	2363	2188	2408	2049	1885	2215	2157	1163	TBC

Please note the following:

- Distinct patients.
- Patients may have been admitted again different months.
- Patients may belong to a different UHB area.
- Patients may still be admitted.
- Admittance for any cause

- 3. How many patients that were admitted to the hospitals that had received at least one covid-19 vaccine died of any cause, for each of the months below, for this year (2021).**

Please see the information provided below for the date period 01/01/2021 – 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
32	123	179	185	193	199	215	187	233	236	89	TBC

Please note the following:

- Patients may belong to a different UHB area.
- Includes 1-3 doses.
- Died in Hospital from any cause.

- From admittance date i.e. patient was admitted in Jan, died in March the death is recorded for Jan.

4. How many patients that were admitted to the hospitals that were NOT vaccinated against covid-19 died of any cause, for each of the months below, for this year (2021).

Please see the information provided below for the date period 01/01/2021 – 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
321	92	37	16	12	12	8	13	19	13	8	TBC

Please note the following:

- Patients may belong to a different UHB area.
- Died in Hospital from any cause.
- From admittance date i.e. patient was admitted in Jan, died in March the death is recorded for Jan

5. How many patients that were admitted to the hospitals that had received at least one covid-19 vaccine died of covid-19, for each of the months below, for this year (2021).

Please see the information provided below for the date period 01/01/2021 – 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
8	10	7	**	0	0	16	24	52	36	**	TBC

Please note the following:

- Patients may belong to a different UHB area.
- Died in Hospital – covid 19 on death certificate.
- >0 doses
- From admittance date i.e. patient was admitted in Jan, died in March the death is recorded for Jan
- Please note, the source of the data used for this response is the Office of National Statistics (ONS) data Registered Deaths, supplied to us via Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW) formerly the NHS Wales Informatics Service (NWIS). As such, there will be a time lag on the reporting of deaths, as ONS data awaits the official clinical determination of death.
- Where the figures are less than 5, this has been denoted by **. The exact figures have been withheld due to the low numbers involved.

This being the case it is considered that such information should be withheld under Section 41 which sets out an exemption from the right to know where the information requested was provided to the public authority in confidence. The component which is applicable relates to the disclosure of the information would give rise to an actionable breach of confidence. In other words, if the Health Board disclosed the information being sought this could lead to their identification which would be unfair and inappropriate.

A duty of confidentiality does continue after the death of an individual to whom that duty is owed. Where there is a legally enforceable duty of confidentiality owed to a living individual, after death it can be enforced by the deceased's personal representative.

6. How many patients that were admitted to the hospitals that were NOT vaccinated against covid-19 died of covid-19, for each of the months below, for this year (2021).

Please see the information provided below for the date period 01/01/2021 - 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
168	20	**	0	0	0	**	5	13	6	0	TBC

Please note the following:

- Patients may belong to a different UHB area.
- Died in Hospital – covid 19 on death certificate
- From admittance date i.e. patient was admitted in Jan, died in March the death is recorded for Jan
- Please note, the source of the data used for this response is the Office of National Statistics (ONS) data Registered Deaths, supplied to us via Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW) formerly the NHS Wales Informatics Service (NWIS). As such, there will be a time lag on the reporting of deaths, as ONS data awaits the official clinical determination of death.
- Where the figures are less than 5, this has been denoted by **. The exact figures have been withheld due to the low numbers involved. Please see response to question 5 – Section 41 applied.

7. How many births were there at the hospitals for each of the months below, for this year (2021).

Please see provided below the total number of births at a hospital site and hospital birth based centres, for the date period 01/01/2021 - 17/11/2021.

Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept	Oct	Nov	Dec
358	316	342	358	333	387	388	373	409	416	194	TBC